AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 2.77 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, WHICH ESTABLISHES A BLOOMINGTON TELECOMMUNI-CATIONS COUNCIL

BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That Section 2.77.010 of Chapter 2.77 of the Municipal Code be amended to read as follows:

2.77.010 Appointment-Duties.

"The Telecommunications Council shall be composed of seven (7) members, such council being subject to the following conditions (a) The Mayor shall appoint four (4) members of the council and the Common Council shall appoint three (3) members. The Mayor shall initially appoint members as follows: Two (2) for a term of one year and two (2) for a term of two (2) years. Subsequent appointments by both Mayor and Common Council shall be for a period of two (2) years.

If a vacancy or vacancies should occur due to resignation or otherwise, the Mayor or Common Council, as appropriate, shall appoint a substitute member to complete the term of the vacant appointment."

SECTION 2. That a Section 2.77.030 be added to Chapter 2.77 of the Bloomington Municipal Code to read as follows:

2.77.030 Advisory Committee on Community Access

There is hereby created an Advisory Committee in Community Access which shall be responsible for the operational policies of the Community Access Center(s), including personnel and programming policies. Said Advisory Committee on Community Access shall consist of five (5) members to be appointed as follows: One (1) member to be appointed by the Board of Directors of the Monroe County Public Library; one (1) member to be appointed by the Monroe County Public Library Director; one (1) member to be appointed by the Monroe Cable Television Company; one (1) member to be appointed by the Telecommunications Council of the City of Bloomington, with the advice and consent of the Common Council; and one (1) member of the Telecommunications Council to be appointed by the Telecommunications Council. All appointments shall be for one (1) year, however, members may be reappointed in accordance with this section.

The Advisory Committee on Community Access shall have the authority to approve or disapprove all policy decisions relating to personnel including but not limited to job descriptions, and the programming, provided through the Community Access Center(s).

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the $\underline{1}$ day of August, 1975.

Brian C. De St Croix, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST/

Karel Dolnick, City Clerk

ATTEST:

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana on the A day of August, 1975.

RKS

Karel Dolnick, City Clerk

This ordinance approved and signed by me on the $\parallel^{1/2}$ day of August, 1975, at the hour of $\parallel^{1/2} 0$ o'clock, <u>a</u>.m.

v. m.Ce

FRANCIS X. McCLOSKEY, Mayor City of Bloomington, Indiana

ATTEST:

Karel Dolnick, City Clerk

I HEREBY MOVE THAT ORDINANCE 75-34 BE INTRODUCED AND READ AT FIRST READING AT THE COUNCIL MEETING ON May 15, 1975

ack (Signature)